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May 20, 1946.

Mr. Masatsuji Ide,
Q-43 -8B -1,

Alien Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.

Dear Mr. Ide:

I wish to thank you for your letter of May 1l4th.
The outline of the facts of duress which resulted
in your renunciation which you set forth in your
letter to me should be sent immediately to Hon. Tom
C. Clark, Attorney General of the United States, De-
partment of Justice Building, Washington 25, D.C.,
and you should keep a copy thereof and send the same
on to me,

It was the intention of the Attorney General to
release those persons who renounced under fear of
violence. Consequently it must be that his office
does not have a record in your case of the threats
made against you. Therefore you should send that
letter to him immediately and inform him of the facts
which resulted in your renunciation.

Very truly yours,




F/ /C, IDE, Masrrsvg)

Harry T. Takeuchi,
Q~-40-C-2, PO Box 788,
Crystal City, Texas

May 21, 1946
Mr. Weyne M. Collins,
Mills Tower, 220 Bush St.,
San Francisco 4, Cglif,

Dear Mr. Collinsg

mI wish to thank you for your significant letters of
the 16th and 17th, all of which I gratefully acknowledged
this morning. Also, my sincere thanks to you for your kind
personal attention relative to my family's hardship situ-
ation.

u‘g, S = —ply which Masatsuji Ide, a renunciant, received from the
Hon, Thomas M. Cooley, 1l. He is the first remunciant to
receive such a reply in answer to his request for permis-
sion to remain in the United States. Quite a few aliens
have received similar replies from the Director of the
Alien Enemy Control Unit, but this is the first of such
letters received by renunciants. I told Mr, Ide to remain
calm and not to become alarmed, because as long as you
are in the suits that you have no fear of being deported.,

i /'E‘ I am enclosing herewith a typewritten copy of the re-

No releases have been received here this week as yet,
3 but a few more may be received most any moment. By fhe Way ,
uxg W-’I{eien Namiye Ikejirl came to me yesterday and expressed
her desire to file with you in the cases, so I gave her
the necessary forms. She could not locate her approval,but
I told her to send the completed forms and questionnaire
to you and the Attorney General,

Best regards to you from Iweo Shimizu and Minoru
Matsumoto. Again, thanking youvery kindly, I remain

= Yours very truly,
ENC: 1
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Mr. Masatsuji Ide,
Alien Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.

Dear Mr, Ide:

Mr. Takeuchi has forwarded to me a copy of the letter
that you received from Mr. Thomas Cooley dated May l4th, 1946.
That letter does not mean that you are golng to be deported.
It 1s merely a refusal of the Department of Justice to recon-
sider your release at the present time.

Written stipulations with the Attorney General and court
orders prevent your deportation. If the Attorney General
does not release you 1t is my opinion that the court will or-
der your release and that of all other renunciants who are
8till detained. Mr. Cooley's letter merely means that tem-
porarily the Attorney CGeneral wishes to hold you until such
time as the court passes upon the questions and that if the
government should win the cases that the Attorney General
might thereafter deport you if he then had the authority to
do so. If the government were to win the cases and Congress
had declared that peace had been restored or the President
lssues a proclamation to that effect the Attorney General
would not have the authority to detain any person and will
be compelled to release all of them claimed to be alien enemies.

The preliminary motions were to have been heard in
court on May 27th but due to the rail strike Mr. Cooley
will be unable to come to San Francisco and it is doubtful
if the Judge who 1s on a vacation will be avallable.

There is no reason for you to be alarmed by Mr. Cooley's
letter.

Very truly yours,

WMC:cw




Mr. Masatsuji Ide,

Q" 43"3“1 »

Alien Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas,

Dear Mr. Ide:

I wish to thank you for your letter of
May 27th. I believe that letter you addressed
to Hon. Tom C, Clark will do much toward per-
suading him to order your release before the
court passes upon the issues involved in the
renunciation cases.

The history that you give in that letter

concerning your renunciation is such an interest-
ing and informative one that I shall desire you
to appear as a witness in theevent that indivi-
dual hearings finally should be required in the
cases. I am hoping, however, that we may be
successful without individual hearings being re-
quired.

The transportation strike upset the court
calendar and I am wating now to ascertain when
the Judge shall have returned from hies vacation
so that the cases can be set down for argument
on the preliminary motions at the earliest aval-
lable date convenient to the court and to Mr.
Cooley.

Very truly yours,




June 10, 19486,

Mr. Masatsuji Ide,
Q=-43-B-1,

P,0. Box 788,

Alien Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.

Dear Mr, Ide:

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your
letter of June 5th together with a copy of a
letter dated Jyne 4th that you sent to the
Attorney General.

I suggest that you have the JACL at Los
Angeles write a letter to the Attorney General
on your behalf and inform him of the fact that
you are one of the originators of the kibel
JACL in Los Angeles, the purpose of which was

to reeducate the kibeli in the 1deals and method
of 1living in the American way that you mention

in your letter to Mr. Clark, I believe such a
letter together with letters from other friends,
preferably Caucasian friends, will do more toward
convinecing the Attorney General to release you
than anything else 2t the present time. I be-
lieve also that 1f you can obtain such letters
from members of the church to which you belong
that such also will assist you materially.

In the meantime 1t is expected that the
preliminary motions in the cases may be heard
on June 17th and if not they will be argued
wlthin a week or two thereafter,

Very truly yours,




Japanese Spokesman's Qffice
Alien Internment Camp
Crystal City, Texas

August 8, 1946

MI‘. Wayne M. CGllins
Mills Tower, 220 Bush St.
San Francisco 4, California

Dear Sir:

Attached please find a copy of Mr. Cooley's

letter addressed tQ Mr. Masatsuji Ide.\\

-
Sincerely yours,

qﬁm%w

Iwao Shimizu




Iwae Shimizu

Japanesse Spokesman's (Office
Alien Internment Camp
Crystal City, Texas

Mr. m’na M. Collins

"Mills Tower
220 Bush Street

San Francisce 4, California
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Thomas M. Cooley, II Reply to:
146-54-141
MRM

Department of Justice
Alien Enemy Contro] Unit

Washington
July 31, 1946

Mr. Masatsuji Ide

Q=43=B=1
P. O« Box 788

Crystal City, Texas

Re: Yourself
Dear Mr. Ién

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of July 22, 1946,
requesting further consideration of the case of the above-nemed

persone

Your letter will be given further consideration if and
when the cases of the renunciants who have been ordered removed
from the United States are further reviewede

You are advised, however, that the determination by the
Attorney General of removal in this case is final until certain
law suits on this question now pending in the courts are decided.
It is expected that several months will elapse before determination
is reached in these cases. Meanwhile, it is not contemplated that
any person under r-moval order will be forcibly removed from the
United States. 3

Very truly yours,

Thomas M. Cooley, II
Director, Alien Enemy Control Usdit.
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DETAINED ALIEN
ENEMY MAIL




October 28, 1946.

Mr. Magatsuji Ide,
C.C.C. Village,
Parvin State Park,
R. D- #1'

Elmer, New Jersey.

Dear Mr. Ide:

I am returning herewith your money order
for $56.00 inasmuch as it is my opinion that I
shall not require any additional funds with
which to conclude the cases.

In the event at some future date additional
contribution may be necessitated I shall let
you know.

Very truly yours,




1034 Hoover Village
Seabrook Farms
Bridgeton, New Jersey
June 7, 1947

‘Honorable Charles Rothstein:

I, Masatsuji Ide, renunciant on relaxed internment at
Seabrook Farms, Bridgeton, New Jersey, wish to present my
evidence to your Honor that I renounced my Japanese citizen-
ship more than ten years ago.

I sincerely beseech Your Honor's kind consideration for
my release from internment.

I lost my original document concerning my renunciation
of Japanese citizenshif because it has been such a long time
since. But as the enclosed copy of affidavit by Mr. Eiji Eq.
Tanabe clearly shows, I have actually renounced my Japanese
citizenship.

As Mr, Eiji Tanabe's affidavit (dated July 30, 1946) to
Honorable Thomas Cooley shows I was one of the thirteen mem-
bers who originated the Kibei Japanese American Citizens League
in Los Angeles, California about 12 or 13 years ago, to edu=-
cate the Japanese people to become real Americans in their
ideas and ways of life. .

I renounced my Japanese citizenship as a forerunner when
our Japanese American Citizens League had an Americanization
Drive to clear dual citizenships,

Mr. Eiji Tanabe is presently working in the Japanese
American Citizens League office in Los Angeles, California. Al
He was at one time president of the Japanese American Citize é
League in Salt Lake City, Utah, and was in Washington D. C.
last summer as a representative of the Japanese American Cit{i-
zens League to discuss the minority race problem with Washingtm
officials, He was given an award from the U. S. Government |
for his wartime service to America.

Please believe me and trust Mr., Tanabe's enclosed affidavit
and grant my release from internment. If you have any doubt as
to my renunciation of Japanese citizenship, please investigate
through the Occupation Force Authority in Japan.

I earnestly beseech and pray for Your Honor's kind consider-
ation to grant me release, especially for the mke of my two young
children and wife who is a pure nisei and has never seen Japan.

I swear to your Honor that I will be a real loyal American
as long as I live, and will educate my children to become real
good Americans. Please grant me one more chance to prove my
loyalty to America.

3 very respectfully,

o ——




1034 Hoover Village
Seabrook Farms
Bridgeton, liew Jersey
June 7, 1947

Honorable Charles Rothstein:

I am the wife of Masatsuji Ide, a renunciant on relaxed
internment at Seabrook Farms, Bridgeton, New Jersey. 1 re-
located from Tule lLake on March 13, l9k&, to Stockton, Calif-
ornia with my two young children (now aged 1i and 3%). Pend=-
ing release of my husband from Crystal City Interhment Camp,
1 tried hard to support myself and children. I used to ex-
haust muself everyday by working in the daytime and coming
home to take care of the children (nursing my infant, bath-
ing, feeding, changing diapers in the middle of the night,
etc.) I pitied my children more than I did myself because
they had only one parent to love and care for them and did
not know their father. The children were so happy to see
me come home from work that they wouldn't let me out of
their sight for fear of losing me again. The poor child=
ren were craving for more love and care from me which I
could not give at the same time that I was working. Exper-
fence has taught me that it is impossible to live without
a husband financially and spiritually, especially when two
small children are concerned. o

When my husband was allowed to come to Seabrook Farms
on relaxed internment, I almost immediately joined him with
my children. Now that I could stay home and devote my full
time to the children, and they have a father's loving care
as well as a mother's, our family life has been restored
near to normal. Only one thought causes us great anxiety
every daye----=the uncertain date of my husband's release
from internment. -

I beg you earnestly to please consider release of my
husband so that we could live a normal American life with
no mental anxiety of our future and.especially the children'
futurg, We do not want them to make the mistake that we
did. ‘My husband is very eager to start working on his
future in America as a peaceful, democratic American. Ais
written in the affidavit of Eiji E. Tanabe, a leading
officer of the Japanese American Citizens gue of Los
Angeles, my husband was a loyal American and was one of
the first to renounce his Japanese citizenship more than
a decade ago as proof of his loyalty to America. If he
had not been evacuated, he would have gladly served in
the U. S. Army during wartime and would have gladly given
up his life, if necessary, to uphold the ideals of Democracy

My husband's entire business was lost and his house
and proper:g located in Concord, California was maliciously
burned to the ground in 1945 by an anti-Japanese person or
group. But my husband has forgotten all misfortune
and has no resentment or bitter feelings against America.

My husband is a Catholic from birth, and he attends
the Bridgeton Catholic Church every Sumday to pray for his
release. He has been educated in America and reaily does
not know the true Japan.

I beseech your Homor to please grant my husband release
from internment so that we can live in America and be able
to educate our children in the American way. I pray for
your deep and kind consideration of my husband's case.

Respectfully submitted,

,;,/Kjwv@éu




2834i Glassel Street
Los Angeles, 26, California
July 30th, 1946

Hon. Thomas M. Cooley II Jr.

Director, Alien Enemy Control Unit

Department of Justice i
Washington 25, D. Ce satsuji Ide

Box 788
Crystal City, Texas

Haha Sir:

May I submit my appeal for the release hearing of Mr. Masatsuji
Ide, who is now detained in Crystal City, Texas. 1 have known

Mr. Ide for more than twelve years, as co-workers in the kibei

division of the Japanese American Cltizens League.

About twelve years ago, lr. Ide joined the kibei division of the
Los Angeles chapter of the Japanese American Citizens League

as one of the originator of the division. At the time he held an
important cabinet post. :

The purpose of the organization was to carry on an extensive
drive of educating the people of Japanese ancestry on American-
ization. 1 wgs the chairman of the organization at the time.

I swe.r that throughout tie time that I have known Mr. Ide

he was a good leader, well liked by all. During my administration,
we carried on campaign such as expatriating from the Japanese
citizenship status in order to c lear thedial citigzenship
controversy. I remember that Mr. Ide was one of the first to
expatriate his Japanese citizenship which was a strong indication of
his loyalty and his conviction.

I have no doubt in my mind that he was sincere and eager to
work with the organization in our program of re-educating the
younger gencrigion to the American way of life.

I also sincerely believe that had he not been in Tule Lake
Segregation Center, he would not have wavered nor have been
forced out of his belief and his conviction that we all worked
for in the organization. It is a sad condition when one's
very life was throategfd to change his belief,

In the name of humanity, I plead for his family that he be
given another:chance to préve his worthiness of true imerican
citizenship,

I beseech that you reconsider his case and let him Jjoin his
family, wife and two children, in Stockton, California.

Most sincerely yours,

Eiji E. Tanabe, formerly
Chairman of the Kibei Division
Japanese American Citizen League




Al It 7o) Leniad £

;,M,,? W%ng;a S N T )} W:w;mmw
WJ/%Q\VWX m/% iy
;{z&wz@z’/@/ ./%:752‘,
M{ A arnee trlined v 2 Case 40 ol ’
//fafmz(//&—@/ W%W- ¥

e g st

4 Ao soh el




September 2, 1947.

Mr, Masatsuli Ide,
1034 Hoover Village,
Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, New Jersey.

Dear Mr. Ide:

In reply to your letter of August 27th, please be
informed that on August 11th Judge Goodman of the U.S.
District Court here ordered the release of all renun-
ciants still detained at Crystal City, Texas and at
Seabrook Farms. In the event the government refuses to
release the renunciants 1t nmust produce each of them in
court here on September 8th where the court wlll release
them. 8o far the Department of Justice has not yet
decided whether or not it will appeal Judge Goodman's
decision.

No decision has yet been rendered in the equity suits
involving the citizenship 1ssue which is pending in the
U.S. District Court here. If you wish to have your
wife added to the list of parties plaintiff in the equity
suit, I suggest that you have her send in immediately a
request %o be joined giving her full name, age, date and
place of birth, date and place of renunciation and enclose
the letter of approval of renunciation together with the g
envelope received from the Department of Justice. If she
has not already done so, she should send in the enclosed
letter of cancellation of her renunciation to Attorney
General Tom C. Clark, Department of Justice, Washington,
D.C. and return one copy to me.

I suggest that you keep in touch with Mr. Matao
Uwate or Mr. Tomiji Shono who recelve all correspondence
relating to the progress of the cases.

Very truly yours,

Ly~




™

IN REPLY, PLEASE REFER
TO FILE NUMBER

F 39-458} OFFICE OF ALIEN PROPERTY
CERRIG DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

SAN FRANCISCO & 3
833 Market St.

September 4, 1947

Mr s Wayne Collins
Attorney at Leaw

Mills Tower

San Frencisco, California

Re: Toshiwa Ide
Vesting Order Noe. 7955

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to the subject vesting order, copy of which
was forwarded to you under date of February 7, 1947.

Our files indicete a willingness on the part of K. Nakagaki
end Masatsuji Ide to sell their interests in the subject property
end in a subsequent telephone conversation with this office you

indicated that after we have received certain informetion from Mr.
Gordon B. Turner, City Attorney for the City of Concord, we should
then contact youe

The informetion requested of Mr. Turner has been received and
the entire metter submitted to our Washington Office and we are now
advised thet immediate consideration is being given the proposed
sale and that a decision cen be expected within a short time.

We shall keep you informed as to further developments and wish
to teke this opportunity for thenking you for your cooperatione.

Yours very truly,
David L. Bazelon

Assistant Attorney General
Director, Office of Alien Property

Valentine C. Hammack
Menager, San Francisco Office
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January 5, 1948

116 E. Church 8treet,
Stockton, Oa;Irprnia."

Dear Mr. , 7 SR

In reply to your letter of January 2nd,
 please be informed that it is my opinion that :
because of the doubt of your political status
that 1t might be unwise for you to try to sell
your interest in the Concord real property
unless the sale could be concluded under the
original written agreement which Toshiwo Ide
entered into for himself and for you and Mr.
Nakagaki under a power of attorney. Apparently,
the government is not yst ready %o proceed
with the sale so that you will still have time
to determine what to do.

Very truly yours,




fgpsprsass LOE




January 12, 1948

Mr. Masatsuli Ide,
116 E. Church Street,
Stockton, California.

Dear Mr. Ide:

In reply to your letter of January 8th,
please be informed that thus far the Attorney
General who is acting Alien Property Custodian
has not informed me of the date on which the

overnment intends to sell out the interest of
oshio Ide. When it does so I shall inform
you. The fact that you are a renunciant
presents some difficulties insofar as a sale
of your interest is concerned. When the
governnent decides to sell the property we
can discuss the matter more fully.

Very truly yours,
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Mesch 10, 1948

Mrs. Chiyeko Tahira,
453 Las 8 Way,
Concord, California.

zr. :uutaun Ide

r. Kenzo Nakagak

Rg. 2. m WOQ :
Walnut Creek, Califomnia.

Dear Mrs. Tehire and Mesers. Ide and Nakagakis

The Alien Property Custodisn's office in San Fran-
eisoo informs me that it is going to dispose of the
interests of Toshiwo Ide. It has asked me %o arrange
for & conferance with you next week so thut 1t may
7:: possible to Aispose of your interests at the same

ne .

I suggest that you tele e me on Tuesday or
woanomymm:mmnmbouuumw
San Francisco on Thursday or Friday of next week for such
& conference.

Very truly yours,




Concord, California
April 6, 1948

Mr. Wayne Collins
Mills Tower
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Collins:

This will confirm Mr. McBride's conversation with you
this date. '

The Junior Chamber of Commerce of Concord proposes to
clean up the unsightly debris left on the Ide-Nakagaki property
at Concord Boulevard and Mt. Diablo Streets in Concord, where the
Toya Hotel formerly stood. As you know, there now remains on the
property a large amount of ash and fragments of burned timbers
which constitute a very unsightly mess,

The Junior Chamber of Commerce will, of course, perfom
all of the labor free of charge to anyone and proposes to obtain
releases from its individual members guaranteeing that there will
be no possibility of anyone being held liable for any possible
personal injuries that might result during the work of clearance.

Your kind cooperation in granting us permission to go
ahead on this project is deeply appreciated. Will you signify your
agreement that this clearance work may be done by signing and return-
ing the second copy of this letter, which is enclosed, together with
a stamped and self-addressed envelope for your convenience.

Yours very truly,

é/m
David L. Rockwell, President
Junior Chamber of Commerce

Riae P. 0. Box 705

Enc. 1 Concord, Cglifornia
Enc. env,







‘.:CONCORD Aprll 13-—»—Clearance
‘of | the 'royo ‘Hotel ruins, wﬁwh
i hlve been 'a city “eyé-sore”’ for
. _years, appeared imminent today fol-|
: Jowing oral permission from the of-

fice of the alien ‘ustodian at San

. Francisco allowing the Junior.
. Chamber of Comerce to remove the,
. burned debris.
Junior chamber members, assisted
. by the senior chamber, will form a’
wvolunteer crew to push the debrisi
into the'basement with a bulldozer
and then burn it, acording to Presi-
dent-elect Edward Nicho]s
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OFFER FOR SALE

BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Notice inviting citizens of the United States of America to make offers to purchase from the
Attorney General all his right, title and interest in an undivided 3/5 interest in and to the following

parcel of unimproved real property located in the City of Concord, County of Contra Costa, State
of California:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

Portion of Lot 13 and all of Lot 14 in Block “D,” as designated on the
map entitled “Map of the Town of Todos Santos,” which map was
filed in the office of the Recorder of the County of Contra Costa, State
of California, on April 2, 1869, in Volume A of Maps, at page 3,

which property is more particularly described in a certain Vesting Order No. 7955, dated January
7, 1947, recorded on February 11, 1947, in the Office of the County Recorder in and for the
County of Contra Costa, State of California, in the Record of Deeds of said County in Volume
982 on Page 98.

The subject property, considered a desirable corner suitable for retail stores or similar_invest-
ment property, fronts approximately 83 feet on Mount Diablo Street and extends along Concord
Boulevard for a distance of approximately 125 feet.

Sealed bids addressed to Valentine C. Hammack, Manager, Office of Alien Property, Depart-
ment of Justice, 833 Market Street, San Francisco, California, will be received until 11:00 o’clock
A.M., California Daylight Savings Time, on the 3rd day of June, 1948, at which time and place
said bids will be publicly opened and declared. Each bid must be in duplicate and an_irrevocable
offer to purchase the Attorney General’s three-fifths (3/5) interest in the property. Bids will be
received only from American citizens and corporations controlled by American citizens and organized
under the laws of the United States. Bids must contain an affidavit that the bidder is not purchasing
on behalf of an undisclosed principal, a person not a citizen of the United States, or for resale to a
non-citizen.

A bank draft or certified check payable to the Attorney General in an amount equal to 10%
of the bid price must accompany the bid. Any commission payable must be stated in the bid. The
Attorney General reserves the right to reject any or all bids. The Attorney General’s right, title
and interest in the property will be conveyed by quitclaim deed without covenants or warranties
of any kind. Further particulars with respect to the said property and forms for submitting bids
may be obtained by communicating with Valentine C. Hammack, Manager, Office of Alien Property,
Department of Justice, 833 Market Street, San Francisco, California.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 12th day of May, 1948.

Tom C. CLARK,
Attorney General.

The undersigned offers the remaining two-fifths (2/5) interest in the above-described paycel
of real property for sale. The undersigned reserve the right to accept or reject any or a b.xds.
A legal description of and terms of sale for the remaining two-fifths (2/5) interest may be obtained
from Wayne Collins, Attorney, Room 1721 Mills Tower Bldg., San Francisco, California.

Masatsuj1 Ipe

Harry IbE
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June 2 1948

Wayne Collins
Attorney-at-Law

1721 Mills Tower Bldg
San Francisco, Calif

Dear Sir:

We have submitted our bid for the 3/5
interest in the real property situated in the
City of Concord, Contra Costa County, California
Which 1s described as: Public Szle of REal Property
(Toshiwe Ide), Vesting Order No. 7955, to Tom C.
Clark, Attorney Generalcof the U.S., in the amount
of $1800.00, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS.

We submit to your client, for the remaining
2/5 interest, $1200.00, TWELVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.
Earnest money shall be posted, by your request, if you
desire to carry this contract on the basis of our request,
as stipulated.

Yours very truly,
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June 21, 1948

Mr. Masatsuji Ide,
Rt. 2, Box 576-C,
Walnut Creek, California,

Deér Mr., Ide:

- Enclosed find copy of the bill in the sum
of §23.16 due Albert Frank - Guenther Law for
advertising sale of the Concord property. The
sale was not concluded inasmuch as the bids were
entirely too low and were rejected by the Alien
Property Custodian who has made application to
the Attorney General for permission to sell the
property at a private sale which is expected
to fetch a higher sum.

I would thank you to send remittance in
the sum of $23.16 in order to cover the adver-
tising charge relating to the sale of your
interests, ‘

Very truly jours,




BOSTON

PHILADELPHIA CHICAGO SAN FRANCISCO

STATEMENT

» ALBERT FRANK - GUENTHER LAW ».

INCORPORATED
ADVERTISING h
I3I Cedar Street & . / ¢[0 E CORTLANDT 7-5060
New York 6, N. Y. / e ADDRESS ““FRANKINI"

{ /

ESTABLISHED 1872

MR, WAYNE COLLINS, ATTORNEY JUNE 22, 1948,

NUMBER

PARTICULARS CHARGES CREDITS BALANCE




e

[VASR7Str 77 ~Lpre




Wed, 11: 15

A Mrs. Condit celled (Lafayette

3880) for Mr. Kenzo Nakagaki.

He will be in this afternoon
at 1:30.
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IN REPLY, PLEASE REFER
TO FILE NUMBER

F-39-4581 VCH:ap

OFFICE OF ALIEN PROPERTY
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

SAN FRANCISCO & 2

208 Federel Office Building

November 22, 1948

Mr, Weyne Collins
Attorney at Law

Room 1721 Mills Tower

San Frencisco, Californie

Re: Toshiwe Ide
Vesting Order No, 7955

Dear Weyme 3

Enclosed is an offer from Theodore Vasconi, Aldo D,
Vasconi, and Rose C, Belka to purchese the two-fifths interest
of your clients, Maseatsuji Ide and K, Nekegeki, in certain real
property located in the City of Concord, County of Contra Costa,
State of California,

As you will note the offer to purhcase the two=-fifths
interest for the sum of $4,400. is conditioned upon acceptance
by the Attorney General of a offer to purchase the Attorney
General's three-fifths interest in the same property, it being
the intent and purpose of the offerors to acquire all of the
property or no interest whatsoever.

For your information the offer for all of the property
is a total sum of $11,000,

I em todey forwerding to the Attorney General the offer
for his three-fifths interest, based on a totel offer of %11,000,
and am recommending ecceptance of the seme,

With the offers to your clients end to the Attorney
Genersl there were delivered to me certified checks in the amount
of $1,100., being 10% of the purchase price, which checks I am
holding until the offers have been accepted or rejected by all
parties concerned,

As soon es I am advised by the Attorney General of his
acceptence or rejection of this bid, I will sdvise you accordingly,

Very truly yours,

Bck, lenager

A T . nps
Enclosure Sen Francisco Office




Mr. Waynes Collins
Attorney at Law

Room 1721 Mills Tower

San Francisco, California

Dear Mre. Collins:

The undersigned hersinafter referred to as the offerom hersby
offsr to purchase of Masatsuji Ide and K. Nakagaki, hereinafter
referred to as offerees, the real property situated in the City of
Concord, County of Contra Costa, State of California, described as
follows, to-wit:

An undivided Z/Bth intersest in that certain parcel of real
property situated in the City of Concord, County of Contra Costa,
State of California, described as:

Portion of Lot 13 and all of Lot 14 in Block "D", as
designated on the map entitled "Map of the Town of Todos
Santos,™ which map was filed in the office of the Recorder
of the County of Contra Costa, State of California, on
April 2, 1869, in Volume A of Maps, at page 3, described
as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the north line of Lincoln
Street with the west line of Mount Diablo Street; thence

from said point of beginning northerly along the west line

of Mount Diablo Strest 83 1/3 feet to & point thereon which

is 2/3 feet southeasterly from the south lins of Lot 12;

thence at right angles westerly and parallsl to the south

lins of Lot 12, 125 feet to the line between Lots 7 and 13 in
said block; thence southerly along the east line of Lot 7, 83 1/3
feet to the north line of Lincoln Street; thence easterly along
said north line 125 feet to the point of beginning,

at and for the sum §$4,400.00. Ths offerses shall have 45 days

from the date hereof within which to accept the offer and if said
offer is accepted by the offerees the offerors shall pay said sum of
$4,400.00 within 20 days after such acceptance.

Upon performance by the offerors, the offeress are to convey to
the offerors all right, title and interest in and to said real property
in its then condition, together with all easements and rights appertain-
ing thereto, and subject to all outstanding encumbrances and liemns, by
quitclaim deed without covenants of warranty.
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The sale is to be made subject to all unpaid taxes and assessments,
if any, which havs accrued against the property and all other costs,
including, without limitation, title search and recording shall be
borne by the offerors.

The sale shall be closed at the office of Wayne Collins, Room
1721, Mills Tower, San Francisco, California.

This offer is subject to the express condition that the offer
made by the undersigned to the Attorney General, U.S.A., dated
Novomber 15, 1948, for the interest of the latter in the premises
heresin described is accepted by said Attorney Gensral, and in the
event that said offer is not so accepted by the Attorney General
then the offer herein made shall become null and void.

o/

eodore Vasco

NSl

Aldo D. Vasconi

Rose C. Béfka




Novenber 23, 1948

:;. :llltluﬁiglﬁai
Rt. 2, Box §76-C,
Walnut Creek, California.

Gentlezen:

Yalentine C. Hamnack of the Office of
Allen Property here has received a bid for the
Goncord Property of #11,000 of which, if the
‘sale be authorized, two-fifths or §4,400 will
be divided between Masatsuli Ide and Kenzo
Hakageki.

The sale i1s to be completed to Theodore
Vaseonl, Alde D. Vaseoni and Rose C. Belka at
ny office at a date yet to be determined.
The sale is ,oomx%:ht upon the acceptance by
the U.8. Attorney General. When the sale is
ready for completiocn I %ill inform both of
you and you can ocome to HSan Francisco %o
execute the deeds.

Very truly yours,




WAYNE M.COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MILLS TOWER,220 BUSH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO 4,CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD 1-1218

December 13, 1948

Mr, Masatsujl Ide V//

Rt. 2, Box §76-C
Walnut Creek, California

Mr, Kenzo Nakagakil
Rt. 2, Box 1268
Lafayette, California

Gentlemen:

Val Hammack, Esd,, the Alien Property Cus-
todian in San Francisco, informed me today that
he had been successful in obtaining the full
sum of $11,000 bid for the property, and that
the parties are willing to conclude the sale
immedlately. I suggest, therefore, that both
of you arrange to come to my office Wednesday

afternoon, 1if possible, so that we can have the
deeds signed and your money obtained,

Very uly yours,

St L AL




RECEIPT

I, MABATSUJI IDE, hereby acknowledge receipt from
Wayne M. Collins of the sum of two thousand and two hundred
dollars ($2,200.00) covering sale of my one~fifth (1/5)
interest in portion of Lot 13 and all of Lot 14 in Block
D, City of Concord, Contra Costa County, California, the
sald sum being peid to me at my request as follows: nine
hundred dollars ($900.00) cash and a check in the sum of

one thousand and three hundred dollars ($1,300.00).

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand this

22nd day of December, 1948,

WITNESS: W




RECEIPT

Received from MASATSUJI IDE this 22nd day of December,

1948, the sum of two hundred dollare ($200.00), the same
being attorney fee covering services réudcrodvin dispo-i-

tion of an interest in real property in Concord, California.

Dated: 22nd day of December,
1948.

Wayne !.-Oollins




WAYNE M.COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MILLS TOWER,220 BUSH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO 4,CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD |-1218

ACTIVE LIST | —

Received rg\\\HASATSUJI IDE the sum of eighty-five

dollars ($85.00) cash as contribution toward renunciation

suilt to restore citizenship.

e Lo 21y Gl [

i

ACTIVE EIST. Fesetiod ﬁrom SHIGEKO IDE the sum of eighty-five

»s«.\,

dollars (§$85.00) caah as contribution toward renunciation

suit to restore citizenship.
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December 28, 1948

Mr. Masatsull Ide
Route 2, Box 576-C
Walnut Creek, California

Dear Mr. Ide:

In reply to your letter of December 27th, I wish to
inform you that the only method by which you can make
a visit to Mexlco and return here is providing you first
go to the United States Immigration & Naturalization
Service and explain that you renounced your citizenship
under duress at the Tule Lake Center; that you are a
party plaintiff in Equity Suilt No. 25294 in the U. S.
District Court at San Franclsco and that in 2ald case an
interlocutory decree was entered on September 27, 1948,
cancelling your ciation and restoring your citizen-

ship but that Ju xment will not become final until about

If the Immigration Service and the State Department
will 1ssue you & passport, together with a re-entry permit,
you could vislt Mexlco safely. However, if you are denied
elther of those documents, you could not visit Mexico and
thereafter return tc this country unless the Judgment,
prior to that time, became final =nd conclusive.

Very truly yours,




October 26, 1949

Mr, ¥, R, Hiraoka
Attorney at Law
1435 Fresno Street
Fresno 1, California

Dear Shim:
In re: Toshiwa Ide

Enclosed find vesting order number 7955,
together with various letters from the Office
of Alien Property and deeds to the said
property. You be able to file suit under
Section 9 of the Trading ¥ith Enemy Act in

50 U,S, Code or in the appendix thereto which
provides alternative methods of recovering
property; one by filing a2 claim with the
Alien Property Custodlan, the time for which
already may have elapsed, and the other is
by filing a suit in the U, 8, Distriet Court,

Very truly yours,
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WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorney at Law

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
S8an Francisco 4, California

Sept, 20, 19

¥r, Harry MagatsulJl lIde
243 Detroit Ave,
Conecord, Calif,

Dear Mr, lde:

We are expeoting from day to day a cone
nlusive deoizion in the mease renuneiation
‘caeces by the Ulroult Court of Appesls., When
it 1e rendered each renunclant in the ozge
will be notified thereof.

; Hr, Hirsoke can commence suit at any
time againat the Attorney General in his
capacity ae Allen Froperty Cuetodian under
the provisions of fection 5 of the Trading
with the Enemy Aet, In my eopinion such a
case will be won especially if we prevall
in the mass renunclation suites, In con-
sequence I advige you to congult Mr, X, B,
Hiraoka, 1435 gresno Stracti Fre;no, Callif,,
at your convenienoce conggpning the commepce-
ment of such a esuli, b it ;

Very truly yours,

Copy to3
Kr. Hiraoka
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C
AFFIDAVIT \“ﬁ("@)

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PREPARATION OF AFFIDAVIT

This affidavit should be specifically addressed to the circumstances of your particular case and should not consist of generalities. When
you are uncertain as to matters related in your affidavit write “uncertain”. Where you claim that any action was taken by you as the result of
fear, you should state in each instance, with the greatest possible particularity, what was feared and why. If it is claimed that the fears were
caused by threats from individuals dr groups of individuals, the nature of the threats, the names of the individuals making them, if known,
and the time, place and occasion for the making of the threats should be given.

If more space is needed for answers to particular questions, separate sheets of plain white paper should be used. Each separate sheet so
used should be plainly marked with the number of the question being answered and your name. f .

1. Name posetsuji Ide Posg tins De%.ZS, 1912

2. If born prior to December 1, 1924 | (A) Have you ever renounced Japanese When Where
nationality?

Yes Dec¢/, 27, 1934 | Los Angeles,Cali

3. If born since December 1, 1924 (A) Was your name ever registered with a Japanese Lonsulate for the purpose of reserving your Japanese
nationality?

If so, did you thereafter renounce your Japanese When
nationality?

- — —p ——

4. State periods of visits to Japan and purpose of each visit: /

Date ! / Purpose
From Mgy ,1913 | TeJan. 26,1927 Economicel hards#ip. I was sent to Jepan when an

infant so my grenfimother could care for me, and
so leave my\ mothdr free to work.
\

5. Give details concerning any formal education in Japan:

“~Sehool ! ‘ Period of Attendance

Grammar’ School rom 1919 To 1925
Hizh School | . \ 1926 1927

/

Specify subjects studied (attach additional sheet if necessary). Arit etic Spell ing
Reading Music
Geography History

Physical Ed. ? M
R ot Mk

— : R
6. Have you ever madeé a%plication for repatriation to J apan?.¥.e...s. ....... f so, give da en, 1o, 1955 ¢

applying: To evaed WRA's loyalty registrition. conduc vM§f6ﬁ319ﬂ37¥Tﬂ£§§ng3h?gi
repateiation, If I snswered Yes to gquestions No,27\& 28, I feared about the
post-war safety of my family and myself. If T wrote\No,I feared about rumors
thatone will be put to prison for 20 years or $10,000 fine or both. But there
were letters from Pogston and Gila Centers in Ariz,,saying thet if a person

applied for repatristion, he would not have to regist But the WRA announce

thag %n¥one who epplied for repatriation after Deo.3l, 1942, would have to
register, x

7. (A) Have you ever expressly indicated that you would not swear unqualified Have you ever declifded to answer when asked whether you
allegiance to the United States? would swear unqualifidd allegiance?

Or have you ever given a qualified answer to such question asked at War Relocation Centers? Tes \f so, give your reasons:

I had renounced my Japasnese citizenship previous to the war and had hardly s
mingled with the'Japanesé people; but when I was placed in dhe WRA camp, I wag
worried sbout the postwar safety of my family, myself, and mdther and sisters
in Japan since I had signed for repatriation.

(B) If your answer to any of the questions in (A) is affirmative, then did you ever sﬁbsequently change your mind an. ress your willingness
to swear an unqualified allegiance or would you have been willing to do sg if an gpp ity had been afforded.you? =} 2 .1 SO, State
when you changed your mind and your reasons therefor: LBOU.% splarcﬁ ,‘Itgﬂg «—=2 Iew days di ter I !

. rrived at Santa Fe Internment Camp. I found out my big misteke of not
‘being honest to myself. Away from Tule Lake I found out that the condition

"’qf physieal force that ruled Tule Lzke was not the 1life of any humsn being.




Page 2

el
(C) Did you ever indicate that you would not swear unqualified allegiance to the United States either expressly or by réfusal to answer, or a quali-
fied answer, knowing that by so doing you would be sent to the WRA Segregation Center at Tule Lake? . NO 1f so, give reasons:

8. (A) < . Spanes Period of

Membership

WERE YOU EVER AT ANY TIME A MEMBER OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ORGANIZATIONS: Yes No

Black Dragon Society (Kokuryu Kai) No

Central Japanese Association (Beikoku Chuo Nipponjin Kai)

Central Japanese Association of Southern California . . .

Dai Nippon Butoku Kai (Military Virtue Society of Japan or Military Art Society of Japan) (Hokubei Kai)

Heimuska Kai, also known as Hokubei Heieki Gimusha Kai Zaibei Nihonjin, Heiyaku Gimusha Kai, and

Zaibei Heimusha Kai (Japanese residing in American Military Conscripts Assoc.) Heimusha Kai

Hinode Kai (Imperial Japanese Reservists)

Hinomaru Kai (Rising Sun Flag Society—a Group of Japanese War Veterans)

Hokubei Zaigo Shoko Dan (North American Reserve Officers Association)

Japanese Association of America (Zaibei Nihonjin Kai)

Japanese Overseas Central Society (Kaigai Dobo Chuo Kai)

Japanese Overseas Convention, Tokyo, Japan, 1940

Japanese Protective Association (Recruiting Organization)

Jikyoku Iin Kai (Current Affairs Association)

Kibei Seinen Kai (Association of U. S. Citizens of Japanese Ancestry who have returned to America after
studying in Japan) N

Nanka Teikoku Gunyudan (Imperial Military Friends Group or Southern California War Veterans)

Nichibei Kogyo Kaisha (The Great Fujii Theatre)

Northwest Japanese Association

Sakura Kai (Patriotic Society or Cherry Association—composed of Veterans of Russo-Japanese War)
(Cherry Blossom Society)

Shinto Temples

Sokoku Kai (Fatherland Society)

Suiko Sha (Reserve Officers Association Los Angeles)

Hokoku Seinen-Dan

Hokoku Joshi Seinen-Dan

Sokoku Kenkyu Seinen-Dan

: - o
Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi-Dan / Yes W % ? :%

(B) Give reasons for becoming a member: The mein reason for becoming = member of the Dans weas
that Mr.Susumu Kurihare, who lived at 7417-F,Tule Lake,next to my apt. was
attacked around midnight of June 27 or28,1944, Because of their childlessness
they came, tep. my apt. almost every night for three or four months., Due to this
if%i&d%&ﬁfﬁ%&ﬁien with Mr. Kurihara, many people suspected ' me as being in the
RP. xirfRafa BhaBreqhedted®to"RY £ ¥aBpLo Be gfte €83 tnrouBh H3fS Ipaygided
frien ds. When the first group of Dan members were shipped to Santa Fe camp,
on the same day, 2 friend who lived =zt ABt.7413-D,Tule Lake,next to my brother|!
apt., visited me to ask me to help him out. I think the mein reason he came tp
me is that he tried to help me clear off the suspicion Iwas in on accout of
ny being friendly with Mr, Kurihars. He appointed me as Asst., Treasurer, which
I refused, but was not accepted. '

(C) State nature of your activity and offices you held: ~ Ag8t., Treasurer of the Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi Den
for a month. I just helped collect money with the Treasurer, but I do not

know who received the money, or, for what purpose it was used,

1/‘.
Vgl P
i/
i

(D) If you voluntarily discontinued membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, give approximate date and reasons for so doing:

About March, 1945, = few days after I arrived at Santa Fe camp., I never
agreed to their activities end ideas. I went to Rev, Kodo Fujiteni, who lives
in Homolulu, sometige in April, 1945 to inquire whether I was right to get

away from the Dan., He said that I was right. The latter part of March, 1945,

S

gsome one found out my actions asnd intention to secede from the Dans., Thereafter

hed end followed all the time until the firgt_ repatrizste group wen
%dwﬁgégiz%ov.27,l9 5. 1 started to work in the mess hsll, but I we forcéa o)

K3 .y 2 PR S | N7 odeode camey  Log - s 0 S e S . A o 17 9 I V2 ;LB
UL LV UDCTUAUST DLHIC UIICT o L0 C 41T oeYyS 1 1XrOon Uy WLl T ULTU dl vl AP, L7 <l gy L
hereby learning of my intentions to discontinue membershin, |

|

’.

3 |
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Masatsuji Ide

Continuation Shhet

Mr. Toshlo Sakeguchi, who now lives st Honolulu, Hawali, T. H,,

P, 0. Box 1230, advised me to inform the camp authority to remove

those Japanese into amother center, but when I thought about my family e
at Tule Lake 1t was dangerous for me to do so, My wife wrote to me
July, 1945 that she was werned by a Dap lady membe

intentions, I gave this letter to youR hearing @fficer, MNr. Robstein,
as evidence, : _ o S

9 E. °p§§§¥§£1E%es with great kindness. Every repatriate was gifen the
: g OT remaiming in America, even when on the train ready to
leave for the repatriation ship for Japan., We (of the laundry
dept. in New Mex., camp) even prepared extra blankets for the

- Y.

repatriates to take with them to Jepan,
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. P Y . o ¢ MG . ° |
(E) If you claim that your membership in any of the aforementioned orgLamzatzons, your activities therein, or your acceptance of an office was !
due to misunderstanding of the purpose or nature of the organization, explain fully:

Refer to &%

(F) If you at any time wished to discontinue membership, activity, or office and were prevented from so doing, explain fullyThe latter pdﬂ?t
of lMar.,l945 someone found out my actions and intentions to secede from the Dgns,
Thereafter I was watched and followed by someone 21l the time until departure of
%geqﬁigatriate shiD,Nov.27,19ﬂ . L started work in the mess hall but was forged

es-gsatea TOor reason stated in 8 D, Someone also stole i
application which denounced the activity and ideas of the Bais.my(gggé%g ggggion

—— arate sheet

9. (A) When did you decide to apply for forms upon which to renounce your United States citizenship?

Give reasons for so.doing: . Sometime in Jan,,1945 (F-3+@-2nd -satd-ev ‘
; ’ . Je L e {4 m -E'hi' ""b'e Y X q
,Xqiﬁkzgnghxgxaixihkgxﬁk@ﬁgﬁ&ﬁ&&ﬁ&&x&ﬁxixﬁakkmiXﬁ&XRE&&ER&QXx&ixkkggx32&i§;eﬁﬁa

EreX R XA AR ER XXX XN K XXX R XX RO T X ¥ XXk xfarn AR
mgx&ggﬂmmxsgmkximmmmﬂmﬁiﬁ%ﬁgﬁgﬁimﬁggx

xR , X QY
f;gm%ﬁ"%”ﬁiﬁ?ﬁ%ﬂm 1x v{ﬁ?ﬂx&&xﬁ&ixi@xﬁk%ﬁﬁ&hmQiﬁxiﬁﬁl
; P

Xam twice, once in late Dec.,19
h 1-A classification. I was to 20
fter war started I told Mrs. DeGolia
= iy dg% " d die for the land I was born 1%
gne Irs, i
bl Bl Foe y Mrs eGolia to your hearing

. . be forced into
I never mingle . camp,
ship in 19?3. o Lodrie £ . ny Japanese citizen-

er, L[ we
my femily's and my own postwar safet<< and so\I was anxious td'ﬁe rgggvzgr?igm
8

Tule Leke due to the fact that I ws considere
T S su s i
Yr, Kurihare was attacked.'Refer to 8\B S g St v

i

S
(B) If reasons given in answer to preceding question differ from reasons Qven to officer who held renunciation hearing, give your explanation

for difference: T gp3d and did everythi
: : ng I could to renounce my citizensh g
tnig time because if I failed to renounce, I was very sure %hat my f?fépwgg1d
be in great danger, as well as my family and family in Japan., After the [
Kuriharae incident I never went out after dark, and whenever I had to go out
5 3

I placed = towel or 2 pt-gysei;“tﬁf e
(C) If you claim that your renunciation was caused by fear, you should explain fully why such fear extended from thé time of the app%iog&pﬁrk :

renunciation papers until the date of actual renunciation: T was fearful when trouble started in Tule
Lake(killings and attacks, and especially after my next neighbor Mr, Kurihara's

nt--June 27.1944. 8 B and (9 A, I rememb
i%é%%ﬁsggéége gpta%o%hegilwgﬁi %g w%ter fgng§€1£seggéab€g§%e%lggsge232r?nd
et fomen attggﬁiA s % © barrack lights around my apt. in prep-

s I have explained in 8 went to Senta Fe camp I hag §
den ger at T P o Santa Fe camb I was toldethat T was really 1%%

Oecause my brother

(D) If the fear did not extend from the date of appli(m:d by the Attorney General, you should state whether you made

any effort to withdraw your application, and if not, explain fully:

|
|
|
reasons for the delay in making such request: T wanted to be sure Mm |

. s |

that we were safe from any post war tortures and dangers., After receiving
fggrofrggemg rgpatriated brother in Japan, I found out the rightedusness a

« Gov't, I had expect
the war, but instead I wags givenpbet%gr food,clot

(E) If, after approval, you requested the Attorney General to withdraw his approval of your renunciation or to cancel your renunciation, give the

sxd uFGaté& by camp
cont'd separate sheet)
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(F) If there are any other facts which influenced your action in renouncing your United States citizenship, state fully below or on a separate sheet
if necessary. e Whenly He

» om one of the thirteen who origiuaced the fibed o »z‘w
Civizens Lengue in Los  ngeles o becoue res. iweprlenns in fdeals 4
ways of Mife, e sre the ones who porsuaded nesbers to Pesoures their
Jeperwee giticenshl;, We had to fight certein snti-feelings towapd oup
argcdgation b shad tims, /4t thab soue tise I resounced my Japanese el
gitigenship, whieh gove =@ Jear &l roughout e §:x 1ife un: 1t the defesp
af Jasaneethe ool of wiiiteriss acd the dark ege--thet I would be cistrested —
for being aatieJesan ar CPo=iserien, Snoe that I wis plsced 1n oaap, I wed blie
wes 8 esweions of what peosie snld uofd Shought, sgpeels.ly _La! nggg«&gscw pesip
sor tyeatoent, It wos Amposgible 1o thing normelly OF Shesply &8 - aset to
hotere being pluaed in ouruys, beoruae of Pusors oo a;a:g%m i weg apuoped U
every dey (my Blocsk 39,Hohwer, /ruavass, eonsisted of 935 1at Seneration
seanie from the old CousIEys sy

‘

10. (A) If you now are in Japan, give ycur reasons for having returned to Japan.

»

" (B) If you are in Japan, have you since you returned to Japan taken any action to resume or acquire Japanese citizenship? P
. : Y Answer Yes or No
If you have, state nature of action taken and reasons therefor. ¢ :

11. (A) If you have served or are serving in the military or naval forces of the United States fill in the following:

I enlisted (or was drafted) on zimm-in thea..

T T el . S e ; my Serial ber is. . .
State the date State the Branch of Service - i 3 T

I still am in such service y ; I was released from active duty on s
Answer Yes or No

and received my Discharge

L
on SRR e

(B) If at any time while in a war relocation center or since then you volunteered for military or naval service but your offer of service was rejected
state the time when and the place where you volunteered. 5

S
(C) State why your offer of such service was rejected, if the reason was made known to you.

a0 -

(D) If you were rejected for military or naval service by your Local Draft Board since your release from a war relocation center state the reason
for the rejection if known to you. : g ) ) :

12. If any member of your family has served or is serving in the military or naval forces of the United States state the relationship of such person
to you, the name of such person, the branch of service and serial number of such person:

Relationship

v -
Branch of Service ! Serial Number

Subscribed and sworn to before me this...... 4 ¥ et day of. November , 1054

-

heRf Werinlim S

Notary Public
My Commission Expires July 21, 1956

. : : : Yorys
This affidavit may be executed before any person authorized to administer caths.*




Gk /252,

@/ St ol N Z
,@ZZZ%%( 7574%%/;?4;,
ottt 3%) 2 /%b%%f%ﬁgz
ﬂﬁ/”f s f‘f/'*"'/‘”’ sl
A A2/ o2 /MZ//W@/
/é?éﬂ‘/% }(/Mv—* 4»/ ¥t Zv% PV AP
2 /EW{MV,;& /AJ?&?”%/M

Mzmﬁj A7 4% ,

7/ ?f “q.

W/W 3"
%Mm% £, M /?
/%/gz /U/hfw-//%/»#/ﬁ/v?:)//ﬂ;zma

Yo A, Lo 2 simrt 75 A i
» “’sf%w@\/ﬁxw%«e’w
JM/WW %M%’Z’7Z//oﬁ

W/ﬁt/m\, 227 [A 3&2 oS
e »%/?a‘ }rm 7/”%2?,/,
A7




o
oF) 4 i
5% )zg e

\/%./M/VM 47%//4,4 2 At lans Y

T

(rird, Ll o] Lo 3 g A3t o T
e gt it . w17 S ains’s 2/
Wﬁwj,%%;«%/ /'4//»/4%/,% Yy N
5 e 639 T N0, Yy o) /%5 Dot
onge Ao Bl il ot Mo Gickl, ey BB
%M« A'JM% mﬁJ@M e e e
P spre 25 o %;%;»JV)QA,\A«/ :
250 20, 1072 Cof . VA it iyl 1.
W/%V’Zf %f/%x fﬂ Drectvons Lortils) ,ﬁ’/J
e ol Ho s ms? ot f frorit 4 5, T i)
%/WWM
Leth sre £ T 5o BT Fookos ok, o)
ol 1 75 bt Nt 2, Pl i
e wifl @/ I Lo 5 Bt 35t Sy
Ll (/7,%: 77"%)/4’”‘”4’0 2 ofenZiis PYPREIL -
Mﬂ/@% @mq/m \/M»/Mé:«;mﬁf‘
L gs0s’ s K Ky I 9t =S o
%ﬁ;%{/m w”(/?% o T AR
){//@/ﬁ a:fam,&,/,aaf Lty ar ales_p,

185 s Ty SN L Loy il T tpse




i r
4 /Z i — ____,,_,/

'<--—--
N e

U e A

4

: 74
G o —
-

_, G e \XY 070 o
%’ZZQ %;: L\ /5% 4//3:?
o, P, vy T G Jfrovor W ~
Wgﬁ% Y ncl Tre, 6 Xegr ) sod ctrasncs
Gyl iy T fe e, 3y 52, e
M/%« %ﬂ?ﬂ% { (/{,‘?@.’M ,4/917%4:@ (,/ :

ki A g,




W%M e
Vs //M,/ ﬁ@ﬁ?

Z/j%/»ﬂ%/ Kl W%
% .4/437“ &fm

Fizinid
%ﬁ m,ﬂe{W %
ﬁﬁw)‘%@m

ZXM W




“ MAZB /% Y. %«//AX%/% i A
uéfw/w/%/fw%ﬁtw %%&WMWM
IR %«MMW%\,

%
v‘*z/'*
PO 4. 2 Zaor s
shopii 7 ST /f/w,

orcd S R T5793,




ﬁ(@ /V%u;gﬁ@

/’C/ Z/é«m/é L f/ R
WZZM 2% M¢ e

ZZ%&”& »/'%%’ Ao o
2657 2% I M,Iv W "73
%M%/\ o 4‘5 )7“ ' "’:‘:)




g//j m p—f)yhmo? /Ee

L. focany Nt crmidic | e il it
,f .30 - B> TR v
/¢/7/4,,/ij 7 lorser ,} boloaekia.
W) "(/< " Skl 75 e
U5 ok, e Y sfe Moms P £ o552

@74 e { SAt K c1tr trmca %

K
2y ;.7%;«, X 10 oS ot At X G

f‘ --:Mf;/ )/j v>~..f Vosnt! o2 % Jroeed

LA T L o R

-

(y@zm o Ao
\/

SV,
% r’z‘ ‘( L) 4. ,{,__3.‘
LD N ~» 5 { ey 4,-{/,. ﬁ 777 : e
Finid) D o 2w 7S 250 K2 o ety
2’%&%» b a4 MZE;M% o T,
B Y ,







s

AFFIDAVIT

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PREPARATION OF AFFIDAVIT

This affidavit should be specifically addressed to the circumstances of your particular case and should not consist of generalities. When
you are uncertain as to matters related in your affidavit write “uncertain”. Where you claim that any action was taken by you as the result of
fear, you should state in each instance, with the greatest possible particularity, what was feared and why. If it is claimed that the fears were
caused by threats from individuals or groups of individuals, the nature of the threats, the names of the individuals making them, if known,
and the time, place and occasion for the making of the threats should be given.

If more space is needed for answers to particular questions, separate sheets of plain white paper should be used. Each separate sheet so
used should be plainly marked with the number of the question being answered and your name.

1. Name Date of Birth

Masatsuji Ide Dec.25, 1912

2. If born prior to December 1, 1924 | (A) Have you ever renounced Japanese When
nationality?

3. If born since December 1, 1924 (A) Was your name ever registered with a Japanese Consulate for the purpose of reserving your J apanese
nationality?

- e . — -

__ Yea Dee. 27, 1934 ' Los Angeles,Calif,

If so, did you thereafter renounce your Japanese When
nationality?

- ——-— - O s e - -

4. State periods of visits to Japan and purpose of each visit:

. Date ‘ Purpose

I

gf”“‘ May,1913 | T°J 6,1 Economical hardship, I wes sent to Japsn when an

- 5. Give details concerning any formal education in Japan:

i School Period of Attendance

To

1925

1927

o 73 :
Specify subjects studied (attach additional sheet if necessary).

Spelling
Musiec
History

¢
¥
X .

1 %6. Have you ever made application for repatriation to J apan?y @8 If so, give datg.b‘.l.a.’.lstya.l ................... , and your reasons for so
pplying: g eyade WRA'S loyalty registration conducted Merech,1943, I applied for
repatriation., If I answered Yes to questions No.27 & 28, I feared about the
| 2ost-wor safety of my family and myself. If I wrote No,I feared sbout rumors
thatone will be put to prison for 20 years or $10,000 fine or both. But there
|were' letters from Poston and Gila Centers in Ariz.,saying that if = person

.epplied for repatriation, he would not have to ragiater. But the announc
thaf guyone who epplied for repatriation after Dec.3l, 1942, would have to

ed

7. (A) Have you ever expressly indicated that you would not swear unqualified Have you ever-declined to answer when asked whether you
allegiance to the United States? would swear unqualified allegiance?

YQS . - s -

Or have you ever given a qualified answer to such question asked at War Relocation Centers?...... ! eg If so, give your reasons:

I hed renounced my Japanese citizenship previous to the war and hed hardly
mingled with the Japanese people; but when I was placed in the WRA camp, I we
worried about the postwar safety of my family, myself, and mother and sisters
in Japan since I had signed for repatriation.

¥

-

(B) If your answer to any of the questions in (A) is affirmative, then did you ever subsequently change your mind and express your willingness
tf;lswear an unqualified allegiance or would you have been willing to do so if an opportunity had been afforded you?.: If so, state
wi

en you changed your mind and yf)ur reasons therefor: About Mﬂfﬁh, 19“5."‘8 few day' ‘atter I
‘wrrived at Santa Fe Internment Camp, I found out my big mistake of not
being honest to myself. Away from Tule Leke I found out thst the condition

of physiesl foree that ruled Tule Leke wes not the 1ife of sny humsn beins.

ag
we
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(C) Did you ever indicate that you would not swear unqualified allegiance to the United States either expresily or by refusal to answer, or a quali-
fied answer, knowing that by so doing you would be sent to the WRA Segregation Center at Tule Lake? If so, give reasons:

8. (A) _ Period of_ ;
WERE YOU EVER AT ANY TIME A MEMBER OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ORGANIZATIONS: Membership

Black Dragon Society (Kokuryu Kai)

Central Japanese Association (Beikoku Chuo Nipponjin Kai)

Central Japanese Association of Southern California

Dai Nippon Butoku Kai (Military Virtue Society of Japan or Military Art Society of Japan) (Hokubei Kai)

Heimuska Kai, also known as Hokubei Heieki Gimusha Kai Zaibei Nihonjin, Heiyaku Gimusha Kai, and

Zaibei Heimusha Kai (Japanese residing in American Military Conscripts Assoc.) Heimusha Kai

Hinode Kai (Imperial Japanese Reservists)

Hinomaru Kai (Rising Sun Flag Society—a Group of Japanese War Veterans)

Hokubei Zaigo Shoko Dan (North American Reserve Officers Association)

Japanese Association of America (Zaibei Nihonjin Kai)

Japanese Overseas Central Society (Kaigai Dobo Chuo Kai)

Japanese Overseas Convention, Tokyo, Japan, 1940

Japanese Protective Association (Recruiting Organization)

Jikyoku Iin Kai (Current Affairs Association)

Kibei Seinen Kai (Association of U. S. Citizens of Japanese Ancestry who have returned to America after
studying in Japan)

Nanka Teikoku Gunyudan (Im;;etial Military Friends Group or Southern California War Veterans)

Nichibei Kogyo Kaisha (The Great Fujii Theatre)

Northwest Japanese Association

Sakura Kai (Patriotic Society or Cherry Association—composed of Veterans of Russo-Japanese War)

(Cherry Blossom Society)
Shinto Temples :

" Sokoku Kai (Fatherland SocieEy)

Suiko Sha (Reserve Officers Association Los Angeles)

Hokoku Seinen-Dan

Hokoku Joshi Seinen-Dan

Sokoku Kenkyu Seinen-Dan

Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi-Dan

(B) Give reasons for becoming a member: The main reason for becoming & member of the Dans wes
that Mr,Susumu Kurihare, who lived at 7417-F,Tule Lake,next to my apt. was '
attacked around midnigh% of June 27 or28 1945 Because of their childlessnes
they came to my apt. almost every night for three or four months, Due to thi
intimate relation with Mr. Kurihara, many people suspected me as being in the

AR RTRARA AT Re8Red%10 "8 £ NBRnER 8P BEE"BESE- tn7ouRR RATS 3eoYQided.
frien ds. When the first group of Dan members were shipped to Santa Fe camp, !
on the same day, = friend who lived at AB%.7413-D,Tule Lake,next to my brothen's
apt., vigited me to ask me to help him out., I think the main reason he came {0 |
me 18 that he tried to help me clear off the suspicion Iwas in on aceout of
ny being friendly with Mr, Kurihara., He eppointed me as Asst. Treasurer, whigh
I refused, but was not aceepted. ' 5

(C) State nature of your activity and offices you held: Asat‘l Traeagurer of the Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi Da'z]_‘_
for a month, I just helped~colleot money with the Treasurer, but I do not /|

know who received the momey, or for what purpose it was used.

(D) If you voluntarily discontinued membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, give approximate date and reasons for so doing: 4

About March, 1945, e few days after I errived at Santa Fe camp. I never
agreed to their activities and ideas. I went to Rev., Kodo Fujiteni, who lives
in Honolulu, sometige in April, 1945 to inguire whether I wes right to get

awey from the Dan, He said that I was right. The latter part of March, 1943,
gsome one found out ns and intention to secede fram the % Ther

%o anﬁf %:e2§n§9£5.1é ea al%°3§g°V ku?h}%yﬁ‘messrgali'pg f uaﬁrgggp

gﬁerebylearnng of y 1ntentions to discontinue membershio.
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|

(BE) If you claim that your membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, your activities therein, or your acceptance of an office was
due to misunderstanding of the purpose or nature of the organization, explain fully:

Refer to 7 B

“(F) If Voul 4t any time wished to discontinue membership, activity, or office and were prevented from so doing, explain fullyTIle latter t

of Mar,,1945 someone found out my actions and intentions to secede from the p
ereafter I was watched and ipllowed by someone 21l the time until departure of
e E!thglgiéxggéoagpv.276%? : : 4 gg tgd gg:k gg ggo me%slhall gpt was forced

s reas o meo o

application .Senounoed tﬁe activity and ideas of %hefggn;,f{chgiighigpQAGn

9_.A_(i%)v When did you decide to apply for forms upon which to renounce yotr United States 'éitiie'x?s}}i';‘:? : 5 e

G4 et Stemmmmbme et Sowetine: in ¥

e | BPXOLT ; S 1 8 e A

RO Sl W 3 A -2 v v s ; &% = ¢
- LA A ity sl g LA X EE R XXX XX XA XS, O 3 vk io WA XK XX X X XSS s ¥
s it A o, SO o et

.arato,shaeﬁﬁ

O 1A

’
R R XX S R S X SR R X SR e TR v gy .
" L 3 0 T - X ) L U, B SR B U oo B I 3 S - - -
oz " et o e S 2 O O, e OF BT R R w6
7 oy A i €5 4

XX RGN R X RO XA xRN BT OP e ARV R R RS
b : 2 AE e LRSS

A WExeEkeekx 1 passed the Army ﬁhysioal exam twice, once in 1
u;%%ioagﬁln sometime in MEPSR Jan,,1942 with 1A olasniiioation. gy
e co army sometime in March, Right after war started I told Mrs. DeGolia
2 er Circle) Lafeyette) that I would fight and die for the lend I was born in
gave the above stated affidavit slgned by Mrs. DeGolis to your hearing '
Mngftlcer Robstein, So I never even dresmed that I would be forsed into camp
'ﬁggv:; T;gﬁledﬁxtt:hzgeIJ:ﬁin;g:egegglgahand I rencunced my Japenese citlz;np
0 . wer Relocotion Center, I was afrai
my femily's and my own postwar safety, and so I was anxi 2 . 4
' |Tule Lake due to the fact that I was oni .5 &% g Sine ANSS
{ir, Kurihare was attacked, 'Refer t088°g?81d0r°d PINTRTTE N The e

{

S
‘(B)| If reasons given in answer to preceding question differ from reasons given to officer who held renunciation hearing, give your explanation

b for difference:
" I sald and did everything I could to renounce my oiti i
ﬂf?ghlp time because Af I failed to renounce, I was very surem{hgtt;;efgiépwggld
‘Ke=&n-gre?t danger, &s well as my family and family in Japan. After the
: :a: 7 gejgr_went out after derk, and whenever I had tggggﬁant,#_J
: : . =t ypder my ek te. prokeet. weelf «of.aniatback,

hy G T I was fearful when trouble starte |
‘ﬁwiggiégéégiigg agz i;;ﬁ°k3'3822d6?8021a1§y after my next neighboragﬁfdkigiﬁzig's
_ - ? . remember I even brughed teeth
\ gy djemme Tusben| HI°TE, e fa pser BT e 1T T b ol e
Wi haveogngtaoki mg. When I went to Senta Fe camp I hﬁ? apt. in prep~ |
dan ger =% Tule Lake nthag' thAt Sante Pe camp I was bold tha% gh:a:aaxieagoublel
N ' , ey did not ittt
fod yerned his den neighbor that the mratgzoléime’“lely oocause my brother
% ncident----theroby lifting theig sgs 2nod g Soerapuii sl B
» Plclions sbout us brothers,

(D) If the fear did not extend from the date of application to the date of approval by the Attorney General, you should state whether you made
any effort to withdraw your application, and if not, explain fully:

(E) If, afterfappli:)val, you requested the Attorney General to withdraw his approval of your renunciation or to cancel your renunciation, give the
reasons for the delay in making such request: ) ) ;

T I wented to be sure that Japan had lost the war,

, 2hd that we were safe from any post wer tortures and dengers. After receiving

%gfggrbfrgﬁ pea rigtod brother in Japan, I found out the rightevusness and
2§§} o Y. TS0 Gov i haa expected great torture snd dg%ggg%%%g%_nhan.ﬂ;é
rea v aamn =

 the war, but instead I ‘!Bﬂ—sueu—hettu—feea—ﬁomm%—m
(Cont'a separéte'shee )




Masatsuji Ide

Continuation Shket

My, Toshio Sakaguchi, who now lives at Homoluluy, Hawaii, T. H.,

?. 0, Box 1230, advised me %o inform the camp authority to remove

those Japsnese into snother center, but when I thought about my family e-
at Tule Laeke it was dangerous for me to do so. My wife wrote to me
July, 1945 that she was werned by =a Dan lady member as to my

intentions, I geve this letter to your hearing officer, ¥r, Robsteln,

as evidence.

9 E, °p§§f¥8§}§$¢3 with grest kindness, Every repatriate was given the
remnining in Americas, even when on the train ready to
l1eave for the repatristion ship for Japan. We (of the laundry
devt. in New Mex. camp) even prepared extra blankets for the
repatriates to take with them to Japan,
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(F) If there are any other fa:ts w&ich influenced your action in renouncing your United States citizenship, state fully below or on a separate sheet
if necessary. 2ie | WS e

% am one of the thirteen whio orijinsted the Kibel 4 esns
Citizens League in Los ingeles to becoue ren. imericnns in ® ideals 4
ways of life, We sre the ones who persusded msubers to renoures théir
Japenese citizenship, We hed to fight certein snti-feelings towsrd our
orgmilgation ot thet time, At that soue tlie I remounced my Japanese
ecitizenship, whieh gove me fesy ull throughout the gumy Life wn 1l the defest
of Javan--the end of wilituriss and the dark age--thet I would be zistrested
for beins anti-Japan or pro-iseries, Unce that I wes pleced in enip, I wes
weys concious of what people sald and thought, especinily in WB to pos
war treatament, It wis impossible to thing norsally or clearly »8 1 uped to
before being pisced in evups, vecsuse of rumors oid opiniens I wes exposed ©
every dsy (uy block 39,Rohwer, Arikanses, consisted of 997 lst Jeneration
neesie from the old couniryl

10. (A) If you now are in Japan, give yocur reasons for having returned to Japan.
’ !

(B) If you are in Japan, have you since you returned to Japan taken any action to resume or acquire Japanese citizenship?

Answer Yes or No
If you have, state nature of action taken and reasons therefor.

11. (A) If you have served or are serving in the military or naval forces of the United States fill in the following:

I enlisted (or was drafted) on _;" in the 3 'my ‘Serial number is 3 ks
State the date State the Branch of Service

I still am in such service oo ; I was released from active duty on and received my Discharge
Answer Yes or No

onE. st RIS

(B) If at any time while in a war relocation center or since then you volunteered for military or naval service but your offer of service was rejected
state the time when and the place where you volunteered. :

S0 0% S e v

(C) State why your offer of such service was rejected, if the reason was made known to you.

o S - o -

(D) If you were rejected for military or naval service by your Local Draft Board since your release from a war relocation center state the reason
for the rejection if known to you. . 3

‘ - o o

12. If any member of your family has served or is serving in the military or naval forces of the United States state the relationship of such person
to you, the name of such person, the branch of service and serial number of such person:

-

Relationship s N ame

e s
Branch of Service Serial Number

v

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10.

This affidavit may be executed before any person authorized to administer oaths. -

#




CROSS REFERENCE

August 10 1954

FILE OF:__ IDE, Masatsuji
CLASSIFICATION:

CLASSIFICATION:

WIFE:
{ REFER TO FILE: IDE, Shigeko
(
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May 6, 1955

Mr. and Mrs., Masatsuji Ide
3295 Mt., Diablo Blvd.
Lafayette, California

Dear Mr. and Mrs., Ide:

I suggest that both of you fill out the questionnaire
forms which I recently mailed to you as soon as posg&ible,
and return to me as this may help me to finalize the affl-
davits that you sent to me but which appear to be insufficlent.

I would thank you also to telephone me, and arrange for
both of you to come to my office scmetime next week for a
consultation with reference to preparation of your affidavits,
When you come, I would thank you to bring with you the draft
card records that you may have, and coples of the letters
of April 19 and May 18 referred to by you in answer to question
8-D of the affidavit.

I would also be grateful if you would advise me at that
time of the date that your house was burned and when and how
you first learned that it had been destroyed. When you come
for a conference, the information that I obtain from you will
assist me in preparing a proper affidavit for your brother,
Toshiwa,

Very truly yours,
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January 9, 1956

AU
Mr., Harry Ide
3295 Mt. Diablo
Lafayette, California

Dear Mr, Ide:

I wish to thank you for your remémbrance
at Christmas.

Very truly yours,




December 31, 1956

.

il

Mr. and Mrs. Masatsuji Ide
3295 Mt. Diablo

Lafayette, California

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ide:

I wish to thank you for your remem-

brance at Christmas time. My best wishes

to you for the New Year.

Sincerely yours,
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WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

March 11, 1957

Mr, Masatsujl Ide
3295 Mt., Diablo Blvd,
Lafayetts, California

Dear Mr, Ide:

I am returning herewith the original and copy of
the affidavit which I have prepared for you from your
answers to my questionnaire, I would thank you to read
the answers therein and if you find them to be true,
you should take them to a notary public and there sign
the original and swear to it, The notary public should
stamp in the copy for you, Thereupon you should return
the original to me promptly for processing to the Justice
Department, You should keep the copy in your possession
for future reference,

If you should make any additions or corrections
in the affidavit, please inform me of the changes in a
letter enclosing the affidavit and those changes will
be made in the other copies sent to the Justice Depart-
ment.

Very truly yours,




Masé%su}i Ide:

6. Yes. Feb. 1943.

At Rohwer I signed an application for repatriation to
Japan. My wife Shigeko also signed. vWe BXNXDRiX RecISEDXD
pErRagD R xptuXnE cENEl R XpErEpX apa FRIERD X XBROXBR-Bw
occupied Apt. 1B in Barrack 39. My wife was pregnant at the
tiﬁe. There were only about 15 families in our Block. In
our barrack there were three couples only and the rest of

bachelors
the persons who lived 1n wur barracks were Isseij about
Bxizwahx Fix was XD ED IS SIpxoxmime
8 Issei and 15 Issei bachelors in the barrack facing usmm
us About 90% of the persons in our Block mmrdxmx were Issel
bachelors and a few Kibei. It was comron gossip that
all Japa ese were to be deported by the Governwent to Japan
because we were not wanted in the U.S. We were in fear that

there was no chance for us to be allwed to remain in te U S.

At Santa Fe about Oct 1945 I think I signed another

applic tion for repatriat on. (was being watched
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WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Telephone GArfield 1-5827
MAR 29 1957

Mr, Masataujl Ide
3295 lMt., Diablo Blvd,
Lafayette, Cal,

Dear My, Ide:

The affidavit forms you recently returned to me have
been examined and compared with the records in my office,
The forms appeared to me to be in good order, In conse-
quence, I have delivered them to the U,S, Attorney's office
for processing through the Justice Department,

On February 21, 1957, Assistant U,S, Attorney General
George C, Doub, assured me that the Department would view
renunciants cases with more liberality in granting adminis-
trative clearance than heretofore,

Because a fairly large number of affidavits of other
renunciants also are being processed it may take several
months before a final decision in your case is made by the
Justice Department,

Therefore, I suggest that you wait patiently for the
decision in your case which I shall relay to you just as
soon as I receive information from the Department.

If the Justice Department clears you by this adminis-
trative method a judgment cancelling your renunciation and

declaring you to be a U,S, citizen will be entered in the
mass suilts,

If the Justice Department does not clear you by this
administrative method, your case then can be set down for
an individual court hearing,

Very Aruly yours,

Mecirmas o NS ]
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C. A i 5 8
1 9 3]
 Address Reply to the JUN aOLS

Division Indicated ; 3 le
and Refer to Initials and Number

GCD:0C
146-54- 341
93-1-13%20

Lloyd H. Burke, Esquire
United States Attorney

422 Post Office Building
Seventh and Mission Streets
San Francisco 1, California

Re: Hns;ta;ji Ide
Your ref: o et al v. BrowmpeddxetxalsxxEFuruys Rogers et al.

o @ik Ve BRowar i etcalx (Consolidatod actions -
Civil Nos. 25294 & 25295). Renunciation of
Citizenship, Former Title 8 U.S.C. 801(i).

b

Dear Mr. Burke:

This is in response to your letter of March 28, 1957,
encloging an affidavit for a determination as to whether the case
of the above-named subject may be considered as coming within the
coverage of the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the case of
Acheson v. Murakami, 176 F.2d, 953, in accordance with a letter
from this Department dated September 21, 1953, to Mr. Wayne M.
Collins,

You are advised that in the event of litigation involving an
issue of the validity of the subject renunciation, this Department
would be unable either to stipulate that the affidavit be accepted
as evidence in lieu of testimony, or to concede that said case comes
within the coverage of the above decision. The reasons for the
Dgyartnent'a position in this respect, among others, are:

This subjeet was born December 25, 1912, in the United States
and resided in Japan from 1913 to 1928, Part of his education was
received in Japan. Pertinent records of the War Relocation Authority
indicate that this subject gave negative answers to Questions 27 and
28 of the =~ WRA Registration form. He applied for repatriation
on February 18, 1943, March 1%, 1945, and October 1, 1945. In this
last mentioned application subject stated that he had always been
loyal to Japan and earnestly desired to be repatriated as early as
possible and to contribute to that country's postewar industry.

This subject was a member of both the Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi-Dan and




v

the Hokoku Seinen-Dam and served as an officer of the former
organization. This subject made early and repeated requests
for permission to renounce his citisenship., He stated at his
renunciation hearing that he believed the Emperor to be a

divine being, he expressed the belief that the Emperor would
rule the world, and stated that he would like to returan to Japan
as early as possible so he could volunteer for the suicide squad
and "go right into the ships of the United States or England."
This subject requested approval of his renunciation by the At~
torney General on Marech 5, 19#5;//

In view of the facts hereinbefore recited, the expressed
reasons for renunciation as stated by subject in his affidavit
are not persuasive and we are of the opinion that his case may
not be considered as coming within the coverage of the decision

in the Murakami case.

In acecordance with our above-referred to letter of Sep-
tember 21, 1953, we attach the original and two coples of the
affidavit for return to Mr. Collins.

Yours very truly,

GEORGE COCHRAN DOUB
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By:
Enoch E. Ellison
Chief, Japanese Claims Section

Enclosurest
Original and two
copies of affidavit.




September 4, 1958

Mr. MasatsuJli Ide
3295 Mt. Diablo
Lafayette, California

Dear Mr. Ide:

On June 23, 1958, the Department of Justice rejected your
affidavits and denied you administrative clearance because it
reached a conclusion that your renunclation of U.S. citizenship
was not caused by fear, coercion or duress. It states that the
reasons for its refusal to glve you administrative clearance are
as follows:' ‘

"This subject was born December 25, 1912, in the United
States and resided in Japan from 1913 to 1928, Part of his edu-
cation was received in Japan., Pertinent records of the War
Relocation Authority indicate that this subject gave negative
answers to Questions 27 and 28 of the Army-WRA Registration form,
He applied for repatriation on February 18, 1943, March 14, 1945,

and October 1, 1945, In this last mentioned application subject
stated that he had always been loyal {o Japan and earnestly
desired to be repatriated as early as possible and to contribute
to that country's post-war industry. This subject was a member

of both the Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi-Dan and the Hokoku Seinen-Dan

and served as an officer of the former organization. This subject
made early and repeated requests for permission to renounce his
citizenship. He stated at his renuncilation hearing that he be-
lieved the Emperor to be & divine being, he expressed the belief
that the Emperor would rule the world, and stated that he would
like to reburn to Japan as early as possible so he could volunteer
for the suiclide squad and 'go right into the ships of the United
States or England.' This subject requested approval of his renun-
cation by the Attorney General on March 5, 1945."

I believe that by preparing a new affidavit going into more
details that you yet may receive administrative clearance., There~
fore I would thank you to answer the following questions fully and
to the best of your ability and return it to me promptly by airmail,

1. What were your reasons for replying in the negative to
Questions 27 and 28 of the Army-WRA Registration Form?

2. What were your reasons for applying for repatriation
to Japan on February 18, 1943?




Mr. Masatsuji Ide

3.

4,

What were your reasons for applylng for repatriation
to Japan on March 14, 19457

What were your reasons for applying for repatriation
to Japan on October 1, 19457

why, in your application of October 1, 1945, did you
state that you had always been loyal to Japan?

why did you also state in your application of October
1, 1945, that you earnestly desired to be repatriated
as early as possible?

Why did you further state that you desired to contribute
to Japan's post-war industry?

What were your reasons for becoming a member of the
Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi-Dan and why did you not resign?

What were your reasons for also becoming a member of
the Hokoku Seinen-Dan and why did you not resign?

As an officer of the Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi-Dan, what duties
did you perform, to whom, where and how and why?

' What were your reasons for making early and repeated

requests for permission to renounce your citizenship?

‘when did you make the repeated requests to renounce.

Wny did you state at your renunciation hearing that you
believed the Emperor to be a divine being?

Why did you also state at the above-mentioned hearing
that you believed the Emperor would rule the world?

Why did you further state that you would like to return
to Japan as early as possible so you could volunteer
for the suicide squad and "go right into the ships of
the United States or England,”

On March 5, 1945, what did you do to request approval
by the Attorney General of your renunciation?

Why did you request approval by the Attorney General
of your renunciation? ;




Mr., Masatsuji Ide “3=

Please do not hesitate to give full, true and correct answers
and to mention names. The giving of names will assist me and
will not do any harm either to you or the persons you name,. As
soon as you send me full answers and explanations to the above
questions, I will prepare an amplified affidavit which may enable
you to obtain administrative clearance.

Very truly yours,




WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

0CT 101958

Mr. Masatsuji Ide
3295 Mt. Diablo Blvd.
Lafayette, California

Dear Mr, Ide:

I am returning herewith the original and copy of
the affidavit which I have prepared for you from your
answers to my questionnaire. I would thank you to read
the answers therein and if you find them to be true,
you should take them to a notary public and there sign
the original and swear to it. The notary public should
stamp in the copy for you. Thereupon you should return
the original to me promptly for processing to the Justice
Department. You should keep the copy in your possession
for future reference.

If you should make any additions or corrections in
the affidavit, please inform me of the changes in a let-

ter enclosing the affidavit and those changes will be
made in the other copies sent to the Justice Department.

Very uly yours,

Encs.

P.8. It is imperative that you take car i
important matter 1mmed{atelz. s of this




WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Telephone GArfield 1-5827

October 23, 1958

Mr. Masatsuji Ide

3295 Mt, Diablo Blvd.
Lafayette, Calif.

The affidavit forms you recently returned to me have
been examined and compared with the records in my office,
The forms appeared to me to be in good order. In conse-
quence, I have delivered them to the U,S, Attorney's office
for processing through the Justice Department,

On February 21, 1957, Assistant U,S, Attorney General
George C, Doub, assured me that the Department would view
renunciants cases with more liberality in granting adminis-
trative clearance than heretofore,

Because a fairly large number of affidavits of other
renunciants also are being processed it may take several
months before a final declsion in your case 1s made by the
Justice Department,

Therefore, I suggest that you wailt patiently for the
decision in your case which I shall relay to you just as
soon as I receive information from the Department.

If the Justice Department clears you by this adminis-
trative method a judgment cancelling your renunciation and

declaring you to be a U,S, citizen will be entered in the
mass suits,

If the Justice Department does not clear you by this
administrative method, your case then can be set down for
an individual court hearing,

Very fuly yours,

i By, /5

M e S N
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April 21, 1959

Memorandum to Mr. Collins

Subject: Masatsuji Ide
Reject, 2nd, U.S.

This file appears to have been exhaustively worked

over by WMC, as to the affidavit and also as to the last
additional affidavit of October 13, 1958. 1In the case of
the wife, Shigeko Ide, there was a final judgment dated
July 2, 1958.

Therefore, the next thing to do is to send notification
(of denial of clearance, etc.) to Mr. Ide--subject to WMC's

approval of notification letter.
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